

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL)	
DEFENSE LAWYERS,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 18-2399 (KBJ)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS)	
)	
and)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN
Acting United States Attorney

DANIEL F. VAN HORN,
D.C. BAR # 924092
Chief, Civil Division

KRISTIN D. BRUDY-EVERETT
Assistant United States Attorney
555 4th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 252-2536
Kristin.Brudy-Everett@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT i
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA i
 ARGUMENT.....2
 I. DEFENDANT EOUSA PERFORMED A REASONABLE SEARCH.....2
 A. EOUSA Provided Sufficient Details to Demonstrate the Adequacy of its Searches2
 B. EOUSA Reviewed and Released All Records7
 II. DEFENDANTS PROPERLY APPLIED FOIA EXEMPTIONS TO RECORDS8
 A. BOP Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 4 9
 i. BOP Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption 4 is Commercial 9
 ii. BOP Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption 4 was Obtained from a Person 10
 iii. BOP Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption 4 is Confidential 11
 B. Defendants Properly Invoked the Deliberative Process Privilege 16
 C. Defendants Properly Invoked the Attorney-Work Product Privilege 19
 D. BOP’s Withholdings Pursuant to Exemption 7(E) are Appropriate 21
 CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. Of Trade of City of Chicago v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9

Blackwell v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....22

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. Dep’t of Justice,
 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)18

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. United States DOC,
 No. 1:18-cv-03022 (CJN), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146783 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2020)15

Cleveland v. United States,
 128 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2015)16

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 133 F.Supp.3d 109 (D.D.C. 2015)11

Fennell v. Navient Sols., LLC,
 No. 6:17-cv-2083-Orl-37DCI, 2018 WL 7413302 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2018).....14

Gellman v. United States Department of Homeland Security
 No. 16-CV-635 (CRC), 2020 WL 1323896 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2020).....15

Greenberg v. Department of Treasury,
 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....2

Gulf & W. Indus. v. United States,
 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....11

Hunt v. U.S. Marine Corps,
 935 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1996).....21

In Defense of Animals v. National Institutes of Health,
 543 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)11

James Madison Project v. Dep't of Justice,
 267 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2017)4

Mayer Brown LLP, v. Internal Revenue Service,
 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....22

Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. Exec. Office of U.S. Attorneys,
 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....3, 4, 8

Perrin v. United States,
 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....12

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....9, 10

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. NIH,
 209 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002)11

Rugiero v. Dep't of Justice,
 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)2

Skinner v. Dep't of Justice,
 893 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2012)22

Toensing v. Dep't of Justice,
 890 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012)2

United States v. Deloitte LLP,
610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010)19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993)14

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)12

Wash. Post Co. v. HHS,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)9

STATUTES

U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii) 12, 15

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 252.227-7014(1)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ATG, “Our Partners,” <https://www.a-t-g.com/our-partners-104>
(last visited December 16, 2020)10

BOP, Stay in Touch, <https://www.bop.gov/inmates/communications.jsp>
(last visited December 16, 2020)15

Congressional Budget Office, Cost Estimate: H.R. 5546, Effective Assistance of Counsel in the
Digital Era Act, Sept. 21, 2020, <https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2020-09/hr5546.pdf>
(last visited Dec. 16. 2020)13
